

No. \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
*Supreme Court of the United States***

CARLTON JOYNER, WARDEN,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

WILLIAM LEROY BARNES &  
JASON WAYNE HURST,  
*Respondents.*

---

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari  
to the United States Court of Appeals for the  
Fourth Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

ROY COOPER  
Attorney General of North Carolina

\*DANIELLE MARQUIS ELDER  
Special Deputy Attorney General

JONATHAN P. BABB  
Special Deputy Attorney General

MARY CARLA BABB  
Assistant Attorney General

North Carolina Department of Justice  
Post Office Box 629  
Raleigh, NC 27602-0629  
(919) 716-6500  
dmarquis@ncdoj.gov

October 2014

\* Counsel of Record

---

---

## Capital Cases

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTION PRESENTED. . . . . i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES. . . . . vii

PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI. . . . . 1

OPINIONS BELOW. . . . . 1

*Barnes v. Joyner*. . . . . 1

*Hurst v. Joyner*. . . . . 1

JURISDICTION. . . . . 2

CONSTITUTIONAL & STATUTORY  
PROVISIONS INVOLVED. . . . . 2

STATEMENT. . . . . 3

    A. *Joyner v. Barnes*. . . . . 3

    B. *Joyner v. Hurst* . . . . . 8

REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION. . . . 12

- I. The Fourth Circuit Contravened AEDPA Because Fairminded Jurists Could Disagree About Whether the Third-Party Communications with Jurors in These Cases Concerned “The Matter Pending Before the Jury.”. . . . 14
  
- II. The Fourth Circuit Contravened AEDPA Because this Court Has Not Clearly Established Whether An Evidentiary Hearing Is Required In this Context.. . . . 21

CONCLUSION. . . . . 25

APPENDIX

*Barnes*

- A. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, *Barnes v. Joyner*, 751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2014). . . . . 1a
  
- B. Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, *Barnes v. Lassiter*, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 44355 (M.D.N.C. 2013)(unpublished). . . . 82a

C. Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Denying Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc, Barnes v. Joyner*, No. 13-5..... 135a

D. Order of the North Carolina Superior Court, Denying Motion for Appropriate Relief, *State v. Barnes*, Nos. 92 CRS 11151-11152 ..... 136a

E. Excerpt of Trial Transcripts, Closing Argument, *State v. Barnes*, Nos. 92 CRS 11151-11152..... 171a

F. Excerpt of Trial Transcripts, Jury Charge, *State v. Barnes*, Nos. 92 CRS 11151-11152.. ..... 173a

*Hurst*

G. Opinion of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, *Hurst v. Joyner*, 2014 U.S. App. LEXIS 12523 (4th Cir. 2014).. . . . . 177a

H. Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, *Hurst v. Lassiter*, 2013 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 46584 (M.D.N.C. 2013)(unpublished). . . . 202a

- I. Memorandum Opinion and Recommendation of the United States Magistrate Judge for the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, *Hurst v. Lassiter*, 2012 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 127130 (M.D.N.C. 2012)(unpublished). . . . 237a
  
- J. Order of the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, Motion for Leave to Conduct Discovery, *Hurst v. Branker*, No. 1:10CV725. . . . . 367a
  
- K. Memorandum Opinion and Recommendation of the United States Magistrate Judge for the United States District Court for the Middle District of North Carolina, Motion for Leave to Conduct Discovery, *Hurst v. Branker*, No. 1:10CV725. . . . . 370a
  
- L. Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Fourth Circuit, Denying Rehearing and Rehearing *En Banc*, *Hurst v. Joyner*, No. 13-6 . . . . . 406a

M. Order of the North Carolina Superior Court, Denying Claims in Motion for Appropriate Relief and Amended Motion for Appropriate Relief, *State v. Hurst*, No. 02 CRS 53657. . . . . 407a

N. Excerpt of Post-Conviction Motions Hearing Transcript, *State v. Hurst*, No. 02 CRS 53657. . . . . 425a

O. Defendant’s Post-Conviction Motion for Discovery by Depositions, *State v. Hurst*, No. 02 CRS 53657. . . . . 442a

P. Defendant’s Post-Conviction Motion for Discovery by Depositions, Exhibit A: Affidavit of Adam Pfeifer, *State v. Hurst*, No. 02 CRS 53657. . . . . 447a

Q. Excerpt of Defendant’s Motion for Appropriate Relief, *State v. Hurst*, No. 02 CRS 53657. . . . . 451a

R. Defendant’s Motion for Appropriate Relief, Exhibit: Affidavit of Juror Christina Foster, *State v. Hurst*, No. 02 CRS 53657 . . . . . 460a

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*Barnes v. Joyner*,  
751 F.3d 229 (4th Cir. 2014). . . . . *passim*

*Carey v. Musladin*, 549 U.S. 70 (2009). . . . . 12, 21

*Harrington v. Richter*,  
131 S. Ct. 770 (2011). . . . . 12, 13, 14, 15

*Howes v. Fields*, 132 S. Ct. 1181 (2012). . . . . 20

*Hurst v. Joyner*,  
757 F.3d 389 (4th Cir. 2014). . . . . *passim*

*Knowles v. Mirzayance*, 556 U.S. 111 (2009). . . . . 21

*Nevada v. Jackson*,  
133 S. Ct. 1990 (2013). . . . . 12, 20, 22

*Parker v. Matthews*, 132 S. Ct. 2148 (2012). . . . . 12

*Premo v. Moore*, 131 S. Ct. 733 (2011). . . . . 21

*Remmer v. United States*,  
347 U.S. 227 (1954). . . . . *passim*

*Renico v. Lett*, 559 U.S. 766 (2010). . . . . 14, 19, 23

*Smith v. Phillips*, 455 U.S. 209 (1982). . . . . 15

*State v. Barnes*, 481 S.E.2d 44 (N.C. 1997),  
cert. denied, 523 U.S. 1024 (1998). . . . 3, 4, 5, 6

*State v. Hurst*, 624 S.E.2d 309 (N.C.),  
cert. denied, 549 U.S. 875 (2006). . . . . 8, 9

*Thaler v. Haynes*, 559 U.S. 43 (2010). . . . . 22

*United States v. Cronin*, 466 U.S. 648 (1984). . . 22, 23

*White v. Woodall*, 134 S. Ct. 1697 (2014). . . 14, 15, 18

*Williams v. Taylor*, 529 U.S. 362 (2000). . . . . 20

*Woodford v. Visciotti*, 537 U.S. 19 (2002). . . . . 23

*Wright v. Van Patten*, 552 U.S. 120 (2008). 13, 21, 22

**STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 1254(1). . . . . 2

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1). . . . . *passim*
